During the year ended 31 March, 2022, no complaint 
pertaining to sexual harassment was received by ICC.

Subsidiaries/Joint Ventures/Associate Companies

As on 31 March, 2021, your Company had an associate 
Company, Xlerate Driveline India Limited (XDIL) and 
the Company held 37,06,159 (Thirty Seven Lakhs Six 
Thousand One Hundred Fifty Nine) Equity Shares of ̀ 10/- 
(Rupees Ten) each of XDIL amounting to ` 3,70,61,590/- 
(Rupees Three Crores Seventy Lakhs Sixty One 
Thousand Five Hundred Ninety Only) as an investment 
directly/through its nominees equivalent to 24.91% paid 
up equity capital of XDIL.

The Covid-19 pandemic has impacted the revival of the 
Company, which has been struggling to mark its way in 
the water segment and closing out the existing projects in

[...]

and further stressed the financial condition.

Therefore, during the year under review, in order to 
support the stressed finance, the Company has disposed 

off its aforesaid investment in XDIL to Mr. Sachit 
Kanwar, the Executive Director - Operations of the 
Company equivalent to 37,06,159 (Thirty Seven Lakhs 
Six Thousand One Hundred Fifty Nine) Equity Shares 
of ` 10/- (Rupees Ten) each of XDIL at a price of ` 7.00 
(Rupees Seven) per Equity Share, total consideration 
being ` 2,59,43,113/- (Rupees Two Crores Fifty Nine 
Lakhs Forty Three Thousand One Hundred Thirteen 
Only), based on the valuation carried upon by an IBBI 
Registered Valuer. Therefore, XDIL ceased to be the 
associate of the Company.

Deposits

During the year under review, the Company did not accept 
any deposits.

Investor Education and Protection Fund (IEPF)

[...]

Companies Act, 2013 read with the lnvestor Education 
and Protection Fund (IEPF) Authority (Accounting, 
Audit, Transfer and Refund) Rules, 2016 and further 
amendments thereto, the Unclaimed Final Dividend 
pertaining to the Financial Year 2013-14 amount 
aggregating to ` 2,39,827/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Thirty 
Nine Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Seven Only) 
and 10,697 (Ten Thousand Six Hundred Ninety Seven) 
Equity Shares had been transferred to the “Investor 
Education and Protection Fund” established by the 
Central Government. For further information, please 
refer the Notice calling the ensuing Annual General 
Meeting.

Auditors

The Statutory Auditors, M/s.